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3. Your details

Please provide us with your name and contact details. Please note that
your address and contact details will not usually be released unless
necessary or to deal with your complaint.

However, we will tell the following people that you have made this
complaint;

» the Council Member(s) you are complaining about.
» the Monitoring Officer and Deputy Monitoring Officer of the Council.

We will tell them your name and give them a summary of your complaint.
We will give them full details of your complaint where necessary or
appropriate to be able to deal with it. If you have serious concerns about
this information being released then please complete section 5 of this
form.

Title: COINCIELLOR

First name: TANE -,r-"

Last name: B IANCA A

Address: LABOUR GRAIFL OFFICE

L. 8. ML NGDON
c/v/iC CENTRE

HigH STREET
CXBRIDGE AR /U
Daytime telephone: | o/ 295 25078 O

Evening telephone: | /995 2 30992

Mobile telephone:

Email address: S Donca ""-* Z @ ’{-‘1}‘2‘-"_-*","-9’953” SV Lf’é‘
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Please tell us which describes you best:

Member of the public

An elected or co-opted Member of a local authority
An independent member of the standards committee
Member of Parliament

Local authority Monitoring Officer

Other council officer or authority employee

Other ( )

O0O000OxO

4. Your Complaint

Please provide us with the name of the Council Member(s) you
believe have breached the Code of Conduct.

|
i
i|1

Please explain in the next section (or on separate sheets) what the
Member has done that you believe breaches the Code of Conduct. If you
are complaining about more than one Member you should clearly explain
what each individual person has done that you believe breaches the
Code of Conduct.

Title ~ Firstname Last name
oLl R AANLT A _ A AC DN ALD
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It is important that you provide all the information you wish to have taken
into account when consideration is given to any action on your complaint.
For example:

= You should be specific, wherever possible, about exactly what you
are alleging the Member said or did. For instance, instead of writing
that the Member insulted you, you should state what it was they said.

=  You should provide the dates of the alleged incidents wherever
possible. If you cannot provide exact dates it is important to give a
general timeframe.

=  You should confirm whether there are any witnesses to the alleged
mis-conduct and provide their names and contact details if possible.

= You should provide any relevant background information or
supporting documentation.

Please provide us with the details of your complaint. Continue on a
separate sheet if there is not enough space on this form.

FLEASE SEE SEPARCATE STAHATENMENT

ARND  AOPEND, OLES ATTACHED.

13



$az4t3h4n.doc

Statement by Councillor Janet Duncan of Details of Complaint

. Councillor Khursheed, as Leader of the Labour Group, referred an e-
mail to me on 21 June 2011 that he had received from Councillor Anita
Macdonald which is self-explanatory (see Appendix 1).

. | responded to Clir Macdonald sending her a cheque by first class post
on 21 June to minimise any delay (see Appendix 2).

. Clir Macdonald e-mailed back on 21 June raising the matter of her
contributions to the Group Fund and the administration and use of
Group Funds (see Appendix 3).

. | also replied on 21 June setting out the situation regarding the matters
she had raised (see Appendix 4).

. | then received a response from Clir MacDonald in which she made a
libellous and untrue statement about me and also a former Labour
Group Leader, Rod Marshall which she copied to all Labour councillors
and the Labour Secretariat thus involving officers and the whole group
in a matter | regarded as confidential (see Appendix 5).

. Before | had seen it and responded Clir Gardner queried whether Clir
Macdonald had included ail Labour councillors by mistake (see

Appendix 6).

. Councillor Macdonald replied copying everyone in and making clear
that she had deliberately sent the e-mail to the whole group (see

Appendix 7).

. | could not let such a libellous statement be made against myself or a
former Labour Leader unchallenged and therefore had to issue a
statement of denial which | sent to all Labour councillors (see Appendix
8).

. Councillor MacDaonald then responded with an even more vicious
attack on me (see Appendix 9).

10.The attack on me was completely unprovoked as | was trying to help

her. There is no truth in the accusations made against me and | have
been shocked and sickened by the malice and viciousness of her
attack.

11.1 think Clir MacDonald's behaviour is contrary to the Members' Code of

Conduct particularly Para 3 (1) You must treat others with respect.
Not only was | not treated with respect but | was subjected to a vicious,
unprovoked attack.

12.Her behaviour was also confrary to Paragraph 3[2] [b] of the Code of

Conduct which states that You must not bully any person. From the

14
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training which | have received in relation to the Code, | understand that
bullying may be characterised as offensive, intimidating, malicious,
insulting or humiliating behaviour. Furthermaore, bullying behaviour
attempts to undermine an individual, You will see from Councillor
MacDonald's e-mails that she initiated the attack on me, that it was
unprovoked, offensive and malicious and calculated to, not only
intimidate me, but also to harm me personally and my good name and
reputation within the Labour Group. | also feel that by copying two of
her e-mails (see Appendices 5,7 and 9), to all Members of the Labour
Group, Clir MacDonald deliberately tried to undermine me, particularly
as | hold the position of Chief Whip in the Group

13.1 also consider that her behaviour is contrary to Para 5 You must not
conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded
as bringing your office or authority into disrepute. Members are
required to act in accordance with the ten general principles of public
life which include honesty and respect for others. She has lied about
me to all the members of the Labour Group and without any respect for
me or them. Her behaviour and manner has been malicious and
bullying and this is conduct which anyone would regard as bringing her
office as a councillor into disrepute.

14. Clir Macdonald was not re-elected as Deputy Leader at the Labour
Group AGM in May and clearly she has had difficuity in coming to
terms with this and is blaming all around her rather than looking at
herself,

15.1 have never been subjected to such treatment by anyone and very
much regret that | have been forced into a position where | must bring
this complaint against a member of my own group in order to protect
not only myself but the standards in public life that | have strived to
uphold both as a former officer and now as a councillor for almost 50
years.

Please see Appendices 1 to 9 attached. As Appendices 8 and 9 are difficult to
read in such small text they have been copied into Word for ease of reading.
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F _ x raye 1 L i
AFFEND/X ] PART Il - STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Clir Janet Duncan - Fwd: allowances
LR w

From: Clir Mo Khursheed
To: Clir Janet Duncan
Date: 21/06/2011 13:32
Subject: Fwd: allowances

For your action please,
Cheers,

Clir Mohammed Khursheed
Leader of the Opposition
Labour Group Offices
Phase 2

Civic Centre

Uxbridge

UBE 1UW

Tel: 01895 250780

Mob: 07956 361828
Email: mkhursheed@hillingdon.gov.uk

=== Anita MacDonald <anitamacdenald@live.co.uk> 15/06/2011 13:22 >>>
Dear Mo,

Re: Drop in allowances

Please could the group reimburse me for the first 12 days of last month, and also for the £25 extra (or pro
rata), charged to me in May by the group fund.

1 am in the same situation as others who have gone before, my house is about to be repossessed, s my
allowances have now halved. This is obviousty not the group's problem, but I may have to move altogether
in order to make ends meet, so it would be good if this could be settled quickly.

Thank you

Anita
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Clir Janet Duncan - Re: allowances

e T e A s e P
From: Clir Janet Duncan
To: Anita MacDonald; Clir Mo Khursheed

Data: 21062011 14:35
Subject: Re: allowances

Dear Anita
I am sorry to hear of the difficulties you are experiencing and hope they can be resolved for you soon.

1 believe Payroll is sorting out the allowances payment for the first days of last month but L am happy to
reimburse the £25 you paid into the Group Fund for May and will be sending you a cheque for this amount

by today's post.

Kind Regards

Janet

»>>> Anita MacDonald <anitamacdonald@live.co.uk> 15/06/2011 13:22 ===
Dear Mo,

Re: Drop in allowances

Please could the group reimburse me for the first 12 days of last month, and also for the £25 extra (or pro
rata), charged to me in May by the group fund. ’

1 am in the same situation as others who have gone before, my houss is about to be repossessed, as my
allowances have now halved. This is obviously not the group's problem, but I may have to move altogether
in order to make ends meet, so it would be good if this could be settled quickly.

Thank you

Anita
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FHEe L oLl

APPENDIX 3 PART Il - STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION

Clir Janet Duncan - Re: allowances

From: Anita MacDonald <anitamacdonaldi@live.couk>

To: "Clir Janet Duncan” <jduncan2@Hillingdon Gov. UE>
Date: 21/06/2011 15:59

Subject: Re: allowances

CC: <labourgroupeouncillors@hillingdon.gov.uk=

Dear Janet,

Thanks for reimbursing the cheque for £23, it is much appreciated. I also mentioned to the Leader Twould
like to suspend paying the voluntary contribution into the group fund, but will continue to pay the
mandatory ALC sub whatever percentage is necessary, please let me know,

My reasons for this have always been clear, although I only ever mentioned it to one person in confidence
pre-May 2011,

I gather that then became part of the whispered campaign of criticism of me when in Post as Deputy
Leader, Some group members may secretly sympathise with my position on this, as they do not see the
group fund as being handled with transparency or care at present.

We need to see (not hear about) line by line group accounts as presented to the Inland Revenue, and we
could start by delivering our own leaflets, ensuring that every penny in the fund is properly accounted for.
It is also impottant that the group decides how to spend the fund, and that it is not treated as a slush fund.

Obviously | have always paid into the fund since my election in 2006, despite sometimes expericncing
extreme hardship. Since then, | have never seen line by line accounts, and once 1 have seen a sum total of
accounts in five years.

However, 1 consider that since we have a new executive, including yourself, perhaps they could have a
closer look at the accounts and ensure everything is in order. After that, pending a positive health check by

an external auditor, who does not know anyone on the group in person, 1 will be happy (0 recommencs
payments.

Kind regards

Anita MacDonald
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Clir Janet Duncan - Re: allowances

From: Clir Janet Duncan
To: Anita MacDonald
Dabe: 21/06/2011 18:58
Subject: Re: allowances

Dear Anita

Thank you for your message. The cheque has been sent with a first class stamp so hopefully you should
receive it tomaormow.

Regarding contributions to the Group fund they are subject to Labour Party rules, as you may know, and we
are all required to pay into the Group Fund at the rate agreed by the Group each year, This year the Group
agread to continue contributions at the same rate as last year as there has been no increase in allowances.
They are not, therefore, voluntary contributions in the sense of being entirely at an individual member's
discretion I'm afraid.

1 have checked the situation with the Labour Party, wha are getting back to me on this, to see if thera has
been any amendment to this rule. T will let you know what the position is as soon as I hear but would advise
you not to cease contributions until we have this information.

I have not heard what your reasons for suspending payment may be and have not heard about them from
anyone else,

I see that you would like the Group Fund to be audited by an external auditor and given a positive health
check. The Group Fund has always been externally audited by an independent auditor agreed by the Group.
1 will ask the Group to agree that again this year but this time put the suggestion you make of it being
someane not known to any Group meamber.

1 will examine the Group Fund accounts and see that everything is in order both now and in future,

The Fund, when originally established, was used for many different purposes, including contributions to
causes, individuals etc, until a constitution was drawn up and agreed by the Group. This restricted
expenditure of the Group Fund for very limited proscribed purposes. Since the constitution was agreed the
Group has atways decided how it wishes to spend the money as a Group within these proscribed limits as far
as I am aware.

Regarding the Group delivering leaflets we have done this in the past with mixed results. It would be a
Group decision whether we do this or not again and you may wish to raise it as an item for discussion ata
future Group meeting.

Kind Regards

Janet

Dear Janet,
Thanks for reimbursing the cheque for £25, it is much appreciated. I also mentioned to the Leader 1 would

like to suspend paying the voluntary contribution into the group fund, but will continue to pay the
mandatory ALC sub whatever percentage is necessary, please let me know.
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My reasans for this have always been clear, although I only ever mentioned it to one person in confidence
pre-May 2011.

1 gather that then became part of the whispered campaign of criticism of me when in Post as Deputy
Leader. Some group members may sacretly sympathise with my position on this, as they do not see the
group fund as being handled with transparency or care at present.

We need to see (not hear about) line by line group accounts as presented to the Inland Revenue, and we
could start by delivering our own leaflets, ensuring that every penny in the fund is properly accounted for. It
is also important that the group decides how to spend the fund, and that it Is not treated as a slush fund.

Obviously I have always paid into the fund since my election in 2006, despite sometimes experiencing
extreme hardship. Sinca then, T have never seen line by line accounts, and once 1 have seen a sum total of
accounts in five years,

However, 1 consider that since we have a new executive, including yourself, perhaps they could have a
closer look at the accounts and ensure everything is in order. After that, pending a positive health check by
an external auditor, who does not know anyone on the group in person, I will be happy to recommence
payments.

Kind regards

Anita MacDonald
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Cllr Janet Duncan - Re: allowances
AR LI D Sy WA T

From:  Anita MacDonald <anitamacdonald@live couk=>
To: Clir Janet Duncan <jduncan2{@Hillingdon.Gov, UK=
Date: 22/06/2011 09:44

Subject: Re: allowances

CC: <labourcouncillorsi@hillingdon. gov.uk>

Dear Janet,
Dear Janet,

Thank you for that message. I already checked with the Labour Party and they told me that only the
ALC subs are compulsory, the group cannot make a decision on allowances given to an individual,
they can only advise that certain contributions may be paid. Such contributions should be on an
equal level, eg the Leaders contribution should be mush greater, given the £32k per year allowance.
Cde Curling already took this idea to the group, but it was put on the backbumer.

Secondly, I was told by a member of the group that you spoke to them and others in the office about
me threatening to suspend my payments to the group fund, (This was pre-agm, so you must have
been told about it by the one person I had confided in. Then it was used against me. )

To which that member replied to you that you did it during the time that Rod Marshall was the
Leader, as you considered it to be his personal slush fund. I consider the same to be the case now.

I would appreciate a telephone call with you to discuss further as there obwviously is much you have
not been made aware of,

Kind regards

On 21 Jun 2011, at 18:58, Cllr Janet Duncan wrote:

Dear Anita

Thank you for your message. The cheque has been sent with a first class stamp so hopefully
you should receive it tomorrow.

Regarding contributions to the Group fund they are subject to Labour Party rules, as you may
know, and we are all reguired to pay into the Group Fund at the rate agreed by the Group
each year. This year the Group agreed to continue contributions at the same rate as last year
as there has been no increase in allowances. They are not, therefore, voluntary contributions
in the sense of being entirely at an individual member's discretion I'm afraid.

1 have checked the situation with the Labour Party, who are geiting back to me on this, to see
if there has been any amendment to this rule. 1 will let you know what the position is as soon
as T hear but would advise you not to cease contributions until we have this information.

1 have not heard what your reasons for suspending payment may be and have not heard
about them from anyone else,

1 see that you would like the Group Fund to be audited by an external auditor and given a
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positive health check. The Group Fund has always been externally audited by an independent
auditor agread by the Graup. 1 will ask the Group to agree that again this year but this time
put the suggestion you make of it being someone not known to any Group member.

I will examine the Group Fund accounts and see that everything is in order both now and in
future,

The Fund, when originally established, was used for many different purposes, including
contributions to causes, individuals etc. until a constitution was drawn up and agreed by the
Group. This restricted expenditure of the Group Fund for very limited proscribed purposes.
Since the constitution was agreed the Group has always decided how it wishes to spend the
money as a Group within these proscribed limits as far as I am aware.

Regarding the Group delivering leaflets we have done this in the past with mixed results. It
would be a Group decision whether we do this or not again and you may wish to raise it as an
item for discussion at a future Group meeting.

Kind Regards

Janet

=== Anita MacDonald anitamacdonald@live.co.uk> 21/06/2011 15:58 ==

Dear Janat,

Thanks for reimbursing the cheque for £25, it is much appreciated. 1 also mentioned to the
Leader Iwould like to suspend paying the voluntary contribution into the group fund, but wil
continue to pay the mandatory ALC sub whatever percentage is necessary, please let me
know.

My reasons fior this have always been clear, although I only ever mentioned it to one person
in confidence pre-May 2011.

I gather that then became part of the whisperad campaign of criticism of me when in Post as
Deputy Leader, Some group members may secretly sympathise with my position on this, as
they do not see the group fund as being handbed with transparency or care at present.

We need to see (not hear about) line by line group accounts as presented to the Inland
Revenue, and we could start by delivering our own leaflets, ensuring that every penny in the
fund s property accounted for. It is also important that the group decides how to spend the
fund, and that it is not treated as a slush fund.

Obwiously I have always paid into the fund since my election in 2006, despite sometimes
experiencing extreme hardship. Since then, I have never seen line by line accounts, and once
I have seen a sum total of accounts in five years.

However, 1 consider that since we have a new executive, including yourself, perhaps they

could have a closer look at the accounts and ensure everything is in order, After that, pending
a positive health check by an external auditor, who does not know anyone on the group In

person, I will be happy to recommence payments.
Kind regards .

Anita MacDaonald
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APPENDIX &

From: Clir Janet Gardner

To: JDuncan2@Hillingdon. Gov. UK, anitamacdonald @live.co. uk
CcC: Labour Councillors@Hillingdon.Gov. UK

Date: 22/056/2011 0953

Subject: Re: allowances

Dear Anita,

| presume you copied us all in by mistake.
Clearly this Is an issue you have with the Chief Whip Janet Duncan, not the rest of the group.
Janel Gardner.

=»> Anita MacDonald <anitamacdonald@live.couk> Z2/06/11 %44 AM ===
Dear Janet,

Dear Janat,

Thank you for that message. | already checked with the Labour Party and they told me that only the ALG
subs are compulsory, the group cannot make a decision on allowances given to an individual; they can
only advize that certain contributions may be paid. Such contributions should be on an agual levei, eg the
Leaders contribution should be mush greater, given the £32k per year allowance. Cde Curling already
took this idea to the group, but it was put on the backbumer.

Secondly, | was told by a member of the group that you spake to them and others in the office about me
threatening to suspend my payments to the group fund. {This was pre-agm, so you must have been told
about it by the one person | had confided in. Then it was used against me.)

To which that member replied to you that you did it during the time that Rod Marshall was the Leader, as
you considered it to be his personal slush fund. | consider the sama to be the case now.

| would appreciate a telephone call with you to discuss further as there obviously is much you have not
been made aware of,

Kind regards

On 21 Jun 2011, at 18:58, Clir Janet Duncan wrole:

> Dear Anita
=

= Thank you for your message. The chegue has been sent with a first class stamp so hopefully you should
receive it tomormow.

=

> Regarding contributions to the Group fund they are subject to Labour Party rules, as you may know, and
we are all required to pay Into the Group Fund ak the rate agread by the Group each year. This year the
Group agreed to continue contributions at the same rate as last year as there has been no increase in
allowances. They are not, therefore, voluntary coniributions in the sense of being entirely at an Individual
mamber's discretion I'm afraid.

>

= | have checked the situation with the Labour Party, who are getting back to me on this, to see if there
has been any amendment to this rule. | will let you know what the position is as soon as | hear but would
advise you not to cease contributions until we have this information.

=

> | have not heard what your reasons for suspending payment may be and have not heard about them
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from anyone else.
-

> | see that you would like the Group Fund to be audited by an external auditor and given a positive health
check. The Group Fund has always been externally audited by an independent auditor agreed by the
Group. 1 will ask the Group to agree that again this year but this time put the suggestion you make of it
being someonea not known {o any Group meamber,

-

> | wilf examine the Group Fund accounts and see that everything is in order both now and in future.

-

> The Fund, when originally established, was used for many different purposes, including contributions to
causes, individuals stc. until 8 constitution was drawn up and agreed by the Group. This restricted
expenditurs of the Group Fund for very limited proscribed purposes. Since the constiiution was agreed the
Group has always decided how it wishes to spend the money as a Group within these proscribed limits 25
far as | am aware.

-

> Regarding the Group delivering leaflets we have done this in the past with mixed results. It would be a
Group decision whether we do this or not again and you may wish to raise it as an item for discussion at a
future Group mesting.

-

= Kind Regards
=

= Janet
=S

=3

=l

= =»> Anita MacDonald anitamecdonald@live.co.uk> 211062011 1558 ==

-

=d

= Dear Janet,

=

= Thanks for reimbursing the chegque for £25, it Is much apprecisted. | also mentioned to the Leader |
would like to suspend paying the voluntary contribution into the group fund, but will continue to pay the
mandatory ALC sub whatever percentage is necessary, pleass let me know,

=

= My reasons for this have always been clear, although | only ever mentioned it to one person in
confidence pre-May 2011.

> | gather that then became part of the whispered campaign of criticism of me when in Postas Deputy
Leader, Some group members may secretly sympathise with my position on this, as they do not see the
group fund as being handled with transparency or care at present.

=4

= We need to see (not hear about) line by line group accounts as presented fo the Inland Revenue, and
we could start by delivering our own leaflets, ensuring that every penny in the fund is properly accounted
for. |t is also important that the group decides how to spend the fund, and that it is not treated as a slush
fund.

=1

= Obwiously | have abways paid into the fund since my election in 2008, despite sometimes experiencing
exirarne hardship. Since then, | have never seen line by line accounts, and once | have seen a sum total
of accounts in five years,

3

= However, | consider that since we have a new executive, including yourself, perhaps they could have a
closer look at the accounts and ensure everything is in order. After that, pending a posilive health check
by an external auditor, who does not know anyone on the group in person, | will be happy to recommence

payments.
>

= Kind regards
=
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Clir Janet Duncan - RE: allowances

From:  anita macdonald <anitamacdonald®@live.co.uk=>

To: <jgardner@hillingdon.gov.uk>, <jduncan2@hillingdon.gov.uk>
Date: 22/06/2011 13:19

Subject: RE: allowances

CcC: <pete.curling@blueyonder.co.uk>, <asandhu@hillingdon.gov.uk>,
<beulaheast@hillingdon.gov.uk>, "cliramacdonald@hillingdon.gov.uk”
<dlramacdonald@hillingdon.gov.uk>, <dallam@hillingdon.gov.uk>,
<jdhillon@hillingdon.gov.uk>, <jmajor@hillingdon.gov.uk>,
<jnelson@bhillingdon.gov.uk>, <klakhmana@hillingdon.gov.uk>,
<labourgroupsecretariat@hillingdon.gov.uk>, <lallen@hillingdon.gov.uk>,
<lbliss@hillingdon.gov.uk>, <mkhursheed@hillingdon.gov.uk>,
<pharmsworth@hillingdon.gov.uk>, <pjarjussey@hillingdon.gov.uk,
<rghei@hillingdon.gov.uk:>, <rsansarpuri@hillingdon.gov.uk>

Dear Janet,
Thank you for your comments.

It is indeed an issue for the whole group, as I prefer the whole group to know exactly what is said, soitis
open and transparent.

T am very happy to discuss openly at group, and by email, what I don't like is whispered discussions behind
closed doors, particularly concerning accounts, as the Group would be accountable en masse for any
inaccuracies.

Kind regards

Anita MacDonald

= Date: Wed, 22 Jun 2011 09:52:56 +0100

= From: jgardner@Hillingdon.Gov. UK

= To: JDuncan2@Hillingdon.Gov.UK; anitamacdonald@live.co.uk

> CC: pete.curling@blueyonder.co.uk; ASandhu@Hillingdon,Gov.UK; BeulahEast@HNingdon.Gav.UK;
CliraMacDonald@Hillingdon.Gov.UK; DAllam@Hillingdon.Gov.UK; JDhillon@Hilingdon.Gov.UK;
IGardner@Hillingdon.Gov.UK; IMajor@Hillingdon.Gov.UK; INelson@Hillingdon. Gowv. UK;
KlLakhmana@Hillingdon.Gov.UK; LabourGroupSecretariat@Hillingdon.Gov.UK; LAllen@Hillingdon.Gov.UK;
LEliss@Hillingdon.Gov.UK; MKhursheed@Hillingdon.Gov.UK; PHarmswerth@Hillingdon.Gov.UK;
Plarjussey@Hillingdon.Gov.UK; RGhei@Hillingdon.Gov.UK; RSansarpuri@Hillingdon. Gov. UK

> Subject: Re: allowances

-

= Dear Anita,

= [ presume you copled us all in by mistake.

= Clearly this Is an Issue you have with the Chief Whip Janet Duncan, not

= the rest of the group.

> Janet Gardner.

>

>

> »>> Anita MacDonald <anitamacdonald@live.co.uk> 22/06/11 9:44 AM >>>

> Dear Janet,

>

= Dear Janet,
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_':p-

> Thank you for that message. T already checked with the Labour Party and
> they told me that only the ALC subs are compulsory, the group cannat

= make a decision on allowances given to an individual; they can only

= advise that certain contributions may be paid. Such contributions should
= be on an equal level, eg the Leaders contribution should be mush

> greater, given the £32k per year allowance. Cde Curling already took

> this idea to the group, but it was put on the backburner.

-

> Secondly, T was told by a member of the group that you spoke to them and
= pthers in the office about me threatening to suspend my payments to the
= aroup fund. (This was pre-agm, so you must have been told about it by
= the one person I had confided in. Then it was used against me.)

=

= To which that member replied to you that you did it during the time that
> Rod Marshall was the Leader, as you considered it to be his personal

> sjush fund. I consider the same to be the case now.

-3

> I would appreciate a telephone call with you to discuss further as there
> chviously is much you have not been made aware of.

>

> Kind regards

-

-

=3

e

= 0n 21 Jun 2011, at 18:58, Clir Janet Duncan wirote:

>

= > Dear Anita

> >

> > Thank you for your message. The cheque has been sent with a first

= class stamp so hopefully you should receive it tomorrow.

-

= = Regarding contributions to the Group fund they are subject to Labour
= Party rules, as you may know, and we are all required to pay into the

> Group Fund at the rate agreed by the Group each year. This year the

> Group agreed to continue contributions at the same rate as last year as
= there has been no increase in allowances. They are not, therefore,

> voluntary contributions in the sense of belng entirely at an individual

> member's discretion I'm afraid.

> >

= > [ have checked the situation with the Labour Party, who are getting

= back to me on this, to see if there has been any amendment to this rule.
= T will let you know what the position is as soon as I hear but would

> advise you not to cease contributions until we have this information.

L=

> > I have not heard what your reasons for suspending payment may be and
> have not heard about them from anyone else.

-

= = [ see that you would like the Group Fund to be audited by an external

> auditor and given a positive health check. The Group Fund has always

> been externally audited by an independent auditor agreed by the Group. I
= will ask the Group to agree that again this year but this time put the

> suggestion you make of it being someone not known to any Group member.
-

= > I will examine the Group Fund accounts and see that everything Is in

= arder both now and in future.

=

= > The Fund, when originally established, was used for many different

> purposes, including contributions to causes, individuals etc. until a
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= constitution was drawn up and agreed by the Group. This restricted

= expenditure of the Group Fund for very limited proscribed purposes.

> Since the constitution was agreed the Group has always decided how it
= wishes to spend the money as a Group within these proscribed limits as
= far as I am aware.

> >

> = Regarding the Group delivering leaflets we have done this in the past
> with mixed results. It would be a Group dedision whether we do this or
> not again and you may wish to raise it as an item for discussion at a

= future Group meeting.

> >

= Kind Regards
-
= lanet

-

=

=

> »>> Anita MacDonald anitamacdonald@live.co.uk> 21/06/2011 15:58 >>
>

>

= Dear Janet,

> =

= = Thanks for ralmbursing the cheque for £25, it is much appreciated. 1
= also mentioned to the Leader I would like to suspend paying the

> voluntary contribution into the group fund, but will continue to pay the
= mandatory ALC sub whatever percentage

> s necessary, please let me know.

P

= = My reasons for this hmentioned it to one person in confidence pre-May 2011.
= = [ gather that then became part of the whispered campaign of criticism
= of me when in Post as Deputy Leader. Some group members may secretly
> sympathise with my position on this, as they do not see the group fund
> as being handled with transparency or care at present.

-

= > We need to see (not hear about) line by line group accounts as

> presented to the Inland Revenue, and we could start by delivering our

> own leaflets, ensuring that every penny in the fund is properly

> acoounted for. Tt is also important that the group decides how to spend
> the fund, and that it is not treated as a slush fund.

-

> = Obviously I have always paid into the fund since my election in 2006,
> despite sometimes experiencing extreme hardship. Since then, T have

= never seen line by line accounts, and once I have seen a sum total of

= gocounts in five years.

==

= = However, I consider that since we have a new exacutive, including

> yourself, perhaps they could have a closer look at the accounts and

> ensure everything is in order. After that, pending a positive health

> check by an external auditor, who does not know anyone on the group in
> person, I will be happy to recommence payments.

> >

> > Kind regards

= =

> >

> >

= >

> > Anita MacDonald

> >

>

> >

VWV WYY VY Y

W
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Crear Anita

1 am sorry that you have made what I considered to be a confidential matter i.e. the
withdrawal of your payments to the Group Fund, a matter for all Group Mermbers.

1 am even more concerned that you have issued a libellous statement about me to all Group
members and will be taking further Labour Party and legal advice on this before taking
action.

For the avoidance of doubt 1 have never referred to the Group Fund as a slush fund or even
thought of It in such terms. I certainly never had a conversation with anyone as you
described or spoke about Rod Marshall in connection with the Group Fund as his personal
slush fund. This is completely untrue and libellous both to myself and Rod Marshall, a former
leader of this Labour Group. I had no knowladge of what happenad with the Group Fund at
that time as I was not an officer of the Group when Rod Marshall was Leader. The Chief Whip
was Lynne Allen at that time and I am sure that Lynne would not have tolerated any misuse
of the Group Fund.

If you have evidence of any of the matters you refer to I would appreciate sight of it. If not 1
think a public retraction and apology are required.

Regards

Janet
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Clir Janet Duncan - Re: allawances

Fraim: TFr Tenet Chmcan
To nita MacDonsid
Date: Z20BIAN] 183

[ear Anita

1 oy Sk you v sade wihat [ considered b be s confidential mattor 1.0, the seshcenel of your p2yments bo fe Group Fund, 2 matter for 8l Group Mosbes.

Tav v more congemed Bt you have ssued & Bbellous sshement about me i 4l Geoup maniers and wil be widng further Laboor Party and legal advics on this befons teieg
acton.

Easr e seemicime of doubt 1 hae never rfrmeed b B Group Fund as & shsh fusd o @i thoucht of it in soch e, T oersinky never fad a comvenstion with anvune 25 you
desrritsend or Sooke abodt Rod Marstall n conmection with the Group Fond 25 Pis personsl dush fund, This 15 completely unstnue 2nd Fbellous beth e msed | and Riod Marstell, &
former s of i Latour Grosp. T had io keoerenge of vihat fappened with e Group Pund st St tis as T was cotan officer of the Soup when Rod Marshal| was Leader. The
e Witip was Lynne Adies st that tima and Tam sure that Lymne would not hee iokembed any misse of Be Group fund,

TF o v evicheries o @y of B mathers you refer o | would agprecate sight.of it 1F not T hink 8 pubic retracsion and apoligy ans requinsd.

Regands

Jonet

o Anka Machonahl <aniamacdonaldiiie ook ZHOE 001 D43 20
Dear Enet,

Desar Janet,
Tmmmfmmrrm.Lm:mmmmmm:mhﬂmmmmﬂmhmmummm.mmmMMammm Al
given b an ndvidual; they can only advise thal, sarisin centricutions may be paid, Such eontibutine should be on am equal el ) et Lisincians conitr bution shoeld be ssush
pressbeer, ghen Khe [32K por year pllovwanie, Coe Curling slrendy’ toak s idea to the group, but it was put on the Backsmer.

Saconcly, T was bokd by & mesber of e greup that you spoke o them and ofiers in the office aboat me thresbereg b suspand By pyments o Ehe group fund, (TS wes pra-
B, 50 you it hares bomn todd about & by the o parson T kad conficed in. Then & s used against me. )

T witich thatt member repliad 1 vou Ehat you did it during the Ame ghat find Marshall was the Lesder, & you congkked It & be his perscnal slush fund, T considar the sama o be
T SR L

1 wou i appeeciabe i bbephong: il with oo to discuss further &3 thee abwiously is musdh you have pok bses made avao of.
¥ pegarls

On 21 Jun A, at 16:58, Cir Janet Duncen wrdhe:
Des Anitm
Trank yo for your messsge, The cheque has been st with 2 frat dess stmp 50 hopefuly you shoukd mosive I omonmow.
Resarding contribution s ta fhe Group fund they are subriedt ks Latour Party rules, a5 you may know, 2nd we am 3l reqaired (o pary i she Group Fund ai the rale

wwummm.mﬁwrmmwmmwﬂﬂmmmﬂmﬂmmmmmwdm They
i ok, woluntary Fitas, i e serEe of bedng entinely & & mdeadual memters discretion 1'm afraid.

| e ket B s Rtkon with the Labour Party, wha are getiing Back fo me on Bhis, io see i theee has been any amencment o this rie. Twil let you knos what
thee position is a5 soon 2 © Fear but would advise you not o cease conmtributions untl wa Pave thes Infemston.

1 fhawe piol eaind what your reasons for suspending peyment sy be and have not heard sbout them Fom avne ek

1 5o it wou would bk Bhe Group Fund e be audied by an extemal audior and given 8 poesitive: health chesck, The Groug Fund tas 2 ways been edemally audied
by & Inchependant auckior agresd by the Geougp, 1wl ask B Goup i agree that agan i pear bul s lime pot the suggestion o make of it being someane: not
Koo B0 iy Gro e,

1 wilt ssming the Groop Fund aocounts and see that everything s in onder both now and in fulure,

Tha Fend, wihen orgnally estalished, was used for many d et gunposes, induding contribations 10 cHlses, indfiwicisala atc, unil A coesRrion wad deasn U and
agrend by the mu.mmﬁmummmhmhmmmwm.mhmmmw e Group s Blways
decichard lirw 1 wishes 1o spond the: money a5 & Group within thise prosoibed Bmbs as for as 1 am awanr.

Ve efing the Groop delhvering et we N clone this i B pest with mbesd resuts. Tt vouid be 2 Grou dedsion whither w da Sis or ot &gain and ¥ may
i o ke It as an e for discussion at & fsbere Group mesting.

¥ind Fngars
Tevst

w3 Anitn MacDonald anRemacdonakafiie oo wk 201 1556 »>

Dezr lanet,

Thaniis for reimsursing the chisue for £25, % & much appesciated. 1 ake mentioned b (e Leader | woid bke i Suspend paying the woluntary crirteiZon ke e
e fund, but will contin s bo pay e mandony ALC S whalier porensagn is recesrary, (iesce ki ma o

iy pesasons for this barve ahways bees ciear, alcugh T only ever menticned It 004 person in confidence: pre-May 1011

1 gerther that [en, becama part of the whissensd campaign of oS em of me when i Padl s Deputy L, Some group menibers say seel sympasiise with my
position o this, a3 they do not s B group fund &5 being Randied With franspanscy of Gane &t pressnt.
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Wi e b s [t g aacest ) I by N GO BO00UNSS 36 presented i the Inlend Revenue, 8nd we could strs by Selhverieg cur ows leallids, ersuring that
awvery penny in the fund B propery accmnbed for. 1% is ndsa impartnt thit the group decides Row 1 spend the fund, and that & s not tnested B & sush fnd.

Chwigusty 1 Pave aways paid inb the fond since sy siction in 2006, desoite soretimes egeriencing extneme hardship, Snce then, T R newer soen Ine by |me
accounts, and oo | hae seen § sum ol of soounts in fue years,

mr,Immmm“mamwmrﬂmmmmmmm:mm:mmbammmhhm_
Altar thet, pending o postive health cheds oy an ecdimal auding, who does nok know seyore o e Grodm in person, 1 vill be happy ko recaminenon payments.

Kind roganis

Anits HpoDonaid

l-ul.-.gmm:mrum.manmumusﬂammmi!.mmhﬂtp'mdmrNWMummmw
prisaduens, The oeients of this message ane for e aiseation and Lse of the inbended addnissen anly. [F you 2e= a0t the Inbended rediglent or
addresen, ar ths person reepansibl o sending the messags: yoi My ot copy, e, dicose o olluswia wse 1t of any park of Rin sey way, Tode
50 mary b bl 1F o resCeive 1S amail by mistake: pleese advise e g Ity Whene ofinons e sxpaessed they =re not nemssanly
e o e Londom Borough of Hiingdon, Serdce by email is nob aoepted sless Iy pof agrosment.
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Dear lanet,

Of course 1 will apologise, right after you apologise for spreading libeflous gossip about me
hefore the AGM, in order to reinstate the person you sleep with.

I have had to endure the most horrendous and long term bullying, albeit passive aggressive
tittle tatile behind closed doors, simply because I did not appreciate the way some of us were
asked to complete a form for re-election pre-2010, All COundillors should have completed
one.

This "picking and choosing' was against party rules, and subsequently it transpired that Clir
Garg had not been asked to complete a form, as he was considered to be one of those
members who was the 'backbone’ of the group. This was illegal and wrong, but because 1
spoke up about it I was sent a horrible letter by Clir Harmsworth, copied to Region,

1 did not expect to be re-elected, but was, and immediately the bullying started again, this
time being sent to Caventry since last June, T complained several times to the acting Whip,
but no action was taken to convens a meeting as work was already taking place behind the
scenes to replace me, and it was useful to make me appear slightly ‘mad’ see Clir
Harmsworths group email before Christmas calling me exactly that, which the Leader then
chastised him about.

This is fing, but I think the group ought to know the full story, as many members have told
me exactly what was said by you pre-AGM, in order to "in their opinions’ get your partner
elected.

I really don't care what you threaten to do any more Janet, I would resign happily today if 1
could, &s I have never been 5o upset, simply because I believe in keeping good accounts,
paying people a fair wage, speaking up f there are inequalities. Unfortunately at the
mament, there is a 'divide-and-rule’ policy in operation, so we can't fight people spreading
nastiness behind our backs.

What we can do however, Is face it head on.

Kind regards

Anita MacDonald
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Cllr Janet Duncan - RE: allowances

From: anita macdanald <anitamacdonalti@live.co, uk>

To: <jduncan2Ehilingdon.gov.uk=

Dt 230062011 08:32

Bubject: RE: allowanoes

©C: <pete.cuingiibiueyonder. couks, <asandhu@hillngdan.gov.ule, <baudsheasthilingdon.gov.adc, “clramacdonald@hilingdon.gor, k"
sdliramandonBd@hilingcon.gov.uk>, <dallam@hillingdon.gov.uk>, <jdhlanghillingdon. pov e, <jgardnenirhillingdon.gov.uks,
<jmajorihillingdon.gov, bk, <jrelson@hilingdon.gov. vk, <dakhmanaZhillingdan. pov.ukes, <labourgroupsecretanatB hlingdan. ook,
<lallen@hillingdon.gov.uk>, <Ibissghillingdan.gov.uks>, <mkhurshesd@hilingdon.gov.ukes . <pharmsworth@hillingdon, povuks,
<plarussey@hllingdon, gov.uks, <rghei@hillmgdon. gow.uk=, <raansampurig@ailingdon.gov.uk>

D Tawat,
OF eewrse | wil apalogiss, vight after you spoiogise for spresding Meslicus grasip about me before the AEM, w onder o reRaiabs e person you siep with.

1 hrawe hadl B erdune thie most hammendalus B9 koag benm bullying, albeit passhe aggressive tite @tle behind cosed doors, simply because | did nol aporedets e way some of i
e asknd i complete 2 form for re-slertnn gee-2000, All COunclices shoid have onmpleted one.

This ‘picking and choosing' wis sgainst party nies, and subsequenthy it transpired that O Gang had sot besn asied to compiete  form, &5 be was considend b e one of T
memibers who was the Backbone’ of tha Growp, This was Bkegal and wrong, but because | spoks up Bbout & T was 0t o horrible letier by Oir Ranneworth, copled o Region.

1 did ok erepect b b re-alected, but was, and immedsahdy e bulying stered again, this v being st 1o Covesy since laa June. L oomplsnad sl imes m Se ading whip,
Bt o action: was tken b Conmvenss & mesting a5 work was aready tking plece behin the soanes i rapiace ma, ard It was ussful @ make me sppesr sighiy mac see O
Hammaworths group amail before Christmas caling me expolly that, which the Leader then chastised him sbosl,

This b fines, but T tisk i group ought i know the full sony, 25 manmy members hive wid ma eacly wing wes said by you pre-hE, in erder 5 0 thelr opisions” got your portner
elemnd,

1 ol dhorit e whial you thesaen to do any mone Janet, L would ressgn happlty ey 7 T could, 25 T hawe never bees o upset, smply bacause T bobeve in leeping good accounts,
paying peosie a far wage, $peaking up if thene s inoqeales, Linbrtunatey 8t the memen, thene i & 'divids-and-ule’ pelicy In operation, oo ws canlt Tight people spreadisg
nastiness behing our backs.

Wihak we can do however, @ fac i head oo

Kinad regards

Anita MacDonald

Dt W, 32 Jun 3011 19;313 -r|:|:|.|:|:|-
;mﬁnrmmrlm“.ﬁr UK

[+ trmactonaidfT e ool
(0 preta curi ngiblusyorder. oo, i ASandhuilinguon Gov, UK BeulahEastii Hilingdon Gov UK, ClrAMectonald g lngdon. Gov UK, DRlzmeHEngdon. Gov UK
Jobiringon, Gov UK; TuncandiiHilingdon Gov U MoardsenSstilingden. Gov UK; IMajorHlingdon Gov U Jhieisendd i lingdon. Gov, LIK; ELaksmamg# Hingdon. Gov UK;
LabourGropSecnsta s Hilgdon.Gor, LK, LATesdHBingdon. GowLK; LBissEH Bingdon. Gov, LK, MERurstecfiilingdon. Gov. LIK; PHBmeworiiEHi linggon Gow LK

Dear Anita
1.am samy Hisk you have made what | onasidersd o be o confidential matter L, the withdrawa of your payments b the Group Fand, & maties e all Group Memiers.

T it vien Mo concemed that vou has mswed @ etous satement atout me to ol Groun members gnd will e Giing further Labour Forty s legal sdvice of s befoes iaking
i,

For the aenidance of doulit § have never refersed bo the Group Fund as 2 slush fund o even Hiought of It in puch terms. 1 cermingy never had & conversation with anyone a5 you
ehesiriben o spokes Aboa Rind Marshall In connection with the Group Fund as his personal siush fund, This |s completely wibnis and ibelious both & sl and Rod Marshall, 3 fermer
leacier o this Labour Group. T haed e knowlengs of wiat heppened with te Group Fund 2% that time as 1 was notan officer of the Group shen Rod Marshall was Leader, The Chief
Witip was Lyrne Allen st thet time aad Tam sue Shal Lynos would not have mienrbed sny misiss of he Geoup Fund,

I oo e envichende o vy of the matbers you reler to 1 would sppreciate sight of i 17 nok T thini a public netracfion sed apofogy 8 fequinsd,

Ragards

et

=x> Anila Maclonald <arineacionaii@iive couk> 2RI 080D =
Demar darwst,

D Jonet,
Thanic you for Bt ressage. | sinsody chexked with the Labour Party and they ol me Sial gely S ALC subs are compuisary, the group camal. make  decsion on allowances gven

be A Endbiduat; thiry can anly advise Shat certsn cotributions may ba pald Swch coatributions shoukd be on an equal leve, g the Leaders confribution Shou kd be mish greter,
gphvent the 03k per year Sllowanos. Cde Curling aleady ook this ides b e group, it it waas purt on the badkburmer,

Secandly, | wars i by 2 member of B goup thet you 5peke ©© Bem and others in the offioe about me thiatening io suspend my pay b e oo Fured. (This was pee-agm,
w3 o MUST have Tesn toic about it by the one person 1 Rad confided i, Then it was used against me.)

T wihich thet member repiied fo you Sk you & # during the time that fod Marshall s the Lesder, is you consdened it b be his personsd shish fund, T oongider e same o be
e el TR,

T winizhd appreciate = febeplans @l with you bo desouss further as tem obwiguesy 15 mich you Pave ot been mage avwane of,
ind regands

32



$az4t3h4n.doc

O 21 Jews 20719, af L858, T Janet Duncan wmbe:
Dear Anita
Thank you for your massage. Thie dheue bas been seat with a firs: dass stamp @ hopefidly you showkd neceive it fomomoe.
Fasyarting ooniFimtions o the Group fmd thiy ane subject t Labour Perty nekes, a5 you may koo, s we ane ol regquinsd o pay int the Group Fund at &e e
agred by the Grous sadh year, This year the Group agreed [ continue comributions Bl e same R 15 lsk year a5 there Fas been o momase in 3 lowmnoe. They ane
e, raprefone, voluriary contriartions b the serse of Being entinedy at an Indiwidual member's ducreisn Tim afred,

1 havm cherkeed Uhe situasion wim s Labour Party, wha ape geteng back bo me on (s, 0 5o IF there has been any amendimet 10 this s, T wil It you keow what the
positon & 25 soon a6 § hear but woold advisn you not i cease conribations uitil v Rave this sfomation.

1 b ok Bvesaiel wahiak, your easones for suspending peyment may B2 and fave sof heand ohout them from anyons sl

1 50 vt you woukd ke the Geup Fusd bo e audied by an exsemal auctior and ghven & positvs Reslth check. The Group Fund fiss sheeys been gxdemally audted by
i ndependont audior sorsad by the Growp, 1wil ash e Geoup i Bgeme Hat 2gain this yesr ot Bis Bme pel Se sggestion you make of & being someors ot knaen
5 dny Group member.

T will gsmmion the: Group Fand sccoents and see thal everything is In geder both row and in future.

The Pund, whiss criginally assnlishad, was wsod for mey diferent purposes, Fcudiog coributions (o causes, mchideals ele, s 3 costiution was drawn up and
agrend by the: Groep. This restriched dxpevdiise oF th Group Fund for very limebed proserbed purpes, Siacs the mnstrrtion was agreed e Group has ahays
chsichind harer i wishes b spend e morey 828 Geoup within thise proso bed lmits as e s 1am awans,

Rpgarding the Group delwering lafiels we hine dona this in the past with sibed resilts, BLWiud b3 Group decision whether we do this 6 not again and you may wish
it ke I a5 an Hem for discussion 518 fulune Groun mesting,

Kind Regers
Jeret

== At MacDonald animacdorakisivecouks QL0620 1555 ==

et Tanast,

Thmics for relmbrsiog e chgus Tor 7325, It I much appreciated. 1 sl sedtiooed b the Leader T would (ke to suspend paying the velustsry contrbution inte the
oroup fund, but will conbinue bo pay B maedatony ALC sab whatever perceninge i necessany, phease lel me know.

Py remsors for bk hivwe always been depr, alhough 1 onby ever sentiored 790 one persen in comBdence pre-May 2011,
1 geier that then becase part of e whispesed cawpaign of orificsm of me when in Post ss Bepuly Leader, Som groip members may sscretly sy pathise sl oy
i an this, as Hey do not ses e group fund as being handied with fanspeeency or cire st greent

Wiz need to see (nat hesr stout) ling by line group accousts 25 presenfed to Sie Inlsnd Revense, and we could start by delvering our own leallels, enauring hat sy
ey In The fund 5 properny scooured for, Bt b8 sl important thak the group decdes how bo sgend the Rusd, and that & s not treted 25 8 shesh B,

Dbty T Ny ahwanys poid 00 she Rend since: my alection in 2000, disgie sometings Gpenenting sxtreme hardship. Singe then, T hive v s line by Ine
armounts, snd onge [ have sees 8 sum ot of acoounts in e years,

Fewener, | consider that sinoe we have 2 new et ichuding yoursell, peiaps thry could heve: o doser look st e Bcomunis and ansum sveryining 15 n onern,
Aefter hak, pamding & positien health chack by 2n extermal sadfon, who dos noL keew Rmyene on Be group b person, 1wl e higey I mecemimend payments.

¥ e
e Mactonatd

Hillirgedon Coundl restinely monitors the combent of emais sent Bne soved via it netsork for e purposes of ensuring cemplanoe wish B3 polides and
procedures, The eonbents of Bis mesage are bor the stenton snd use of the imsndad addeessen oniy. [F you sre pot S intended recipiant o addmasoe,
o te permon reporebie for sending e MissgE you may not ooy, forvand, choss of clbenvss usa it or any part of It in any wey, To da so may be
urdiredi, B you recee shes emall by st ke pease aibise e mnder immedialely. Whens opinions ane g d Hhasy ane not ity Ehose of e
Lk Bornigh of Hingoon. Senioe by emel |s not socepted dnkess by (e agroement.
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LONDOMN

Private and Confidential
Coundillor Anita MacDonald
The End House

443 Azalea Walk

Eastoote

Pinner

HAS 2EH

Our Ref: 3E/04/RA/CF/AMD1

28 June 2011

Dear Councillor MacDonald,

Re: Complaint made against you by Councillor Janet Duncan

I regret to inform you that I have received a written complaint against you from Councillor
Janet Duncan to the effect that you have allegedly breached the Members' Code of
Conduct which you have undertaken to observe in writing.

The substance of the complaint is set out as follows:

"That you engaged in a course of e-mail correspondence with Councillor Duncan during
which you made a libellous and untrue statement about her and also a former Labour
Group Leader, Rod Marshall, which you copied to all Labour Councillors and the Labour
Secretariat thus involving officers and the whole group in a matter which she regarded as
confidential.

Furthermore, following the issuing of a statement of denial by Councillor Duncan, you
responded with an even more vicious, unprovoked attack on her in your e-mail dated 23rd
June 2011 which you also copied to all Labour Councillors and the Labour Secretarat.”

Councillor Duncan alleges that you have breached the following provisions of the Code of
Conduct:

B Lexcel ()

E:?lat:m:es % ir:-::;a:::qm“hl-dm INVESTOR [¥ PEOPLE
T.01895 250617 F.01895 250784 / 01895 250233

ralagh@hillingdon.gov.uk www_hillingdon.gov.uk

London Borough of Hillinedon,

3E/04, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1Up’agé 401 UXBRIDGE

Rajesh Alagh (Borouegh Solicitor) - LL.B (Hons), Dip.L.G.
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3. [1] You must freat others with respect.
3. [2] [b] You must not bully any person.

5. You must not conduct yourself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as
bringing your office or authority into disrepute”.

The next stage in the process is that a meeting of the Council's Assessment Sub-
Committee will be convened within the next fourteen days to consider the complaint which
has been made against you. Please note that you will not be required to attend before the
Sub-Committee although you are entitled to provide me with any relevant written
information to assist Members with the assessment of the complaint. If you wish to
exercise this right, can you please arrange to send me such information as soon as
possible.

A written summary of the Assessment Sub-Committee's findings will be made know to you
once it has met.

Yours sincerely
) A
{ f\/@ Qs gjh
L) R
H_'_'_'_____— ——p

Raj Alagh
Borough Solicitor
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LONDOMN

Private and Confidential
Coundillor Janet Duncan
26A Frays Avenue

West Drayton

Middlesex

UB? 7AG

Qur Ref: 3E/04/RA/CF/ID1

28 June 2011

Dear Councillor Duncan,

Re: Your complaint against Councillor Anita MacDonald

Thank you for sending me your completed complaint form in which you allege that
Councillor Anita MacDonald has contravened one or more of the provisions of the
Members' Code of Conduct which she has undertaken to observe in writing.

The next stage in the process is that a meeting of the Council's Assessment Sub-
Committee will be convened to consider the terms of your complaint against defined
assessment criteria and then to decide what the next steps in the process will be. You will
not be required to attend before the Sub-Committee.

In terms of information in support of your complaint, I would be grateful if you would
kindly assist me with the following:

1. Can you please provide me with the details of any specific withesses whom you may
wish to rely upon to support your complaint.

2. Apart from your statement and the appendices attached to it, do you wish to submit
any further documentation in support of your complaint?

W Lexcel ()

E:_:.latlrm;s T—:I_ ir::x;a:‘:qm“a:-m INVESTOR [¥ PEOTPLE
T.01895 250617 F.01895 250784 / 01895 250233

ralagh®hil lingdon.gov.uk www_hillingdon.gov.uk

London Borough of Hillingdon,

3Ef04, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB3 1U'p’agé 4%] 01 UXBRIDGE

Rajesh Alagh (Borough Solicitor) - LL.B (Hons), Dip.L.G.
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Finally, I will be writing to Councillor MacDonald, informing her that you have made a
formal complaint against her. T will at the same time be asking her whether she wishes to
provide any written information which will be placed before the Members of the
Assessment Sub-Committee when they are assessing your complaint.

Yours sincerely

7 - j
‘ K’) v{ﬁ Qs S
LN e .

Raj Alagh
Borough Solicitor
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From: anita macdonald <anitamacdonald@live cowk>
To: <lwhite@hillingdon_ gov.ulk-

Date: 20/06/11 20:32

Subject: Assessment Sub-committes

The only statement I will provide to the sub-committee at the moment will read as
follows:

'The matter i3 an internal and leng standing group matter. which will be dealt with in the
usual way, within the London Labour Party structure. It is regretful that it has been taken
to the standards conmmittee for external perusal. I do wish to apologise for not realising
that when I type Labour Covncillors @Hillingdon from an external email address, that
officers of the secretariat are copied in. I had no idea that this was the case, and had I
been aware of that. I would have taken steps to ensure they did not receive the
communications. I was not aware of this vatil I received the letter informing me of the
standards hearing’'

Kind regards
Amnita MacDonald
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